O
S
€23

Leicester
City Council

MEETING OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND
CLIMATE EMERGENCY SCRUTINY COMMISSION

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2025

TIME: 5:30 pm

PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles
Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Councillor Waddington (Chair)
Councillor Cassidy (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Bonham, Clarke, O'Neill, Osman, Porter and Rae Bhatia

Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider
the items of business listed overleaf.

-

L, .
L~ )

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:

Julie Bryant and Ed Brown (Governance Services),
E-mail: govenrnance@leicester.gov.uk
Leicester City Council, City Hall, 3rd Floor Granby Wing, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public
Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City Mayor &
Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On
occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’'s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us
using the details below.

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access — Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Governance Services Officer
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak to the
Governance Services Officer using the details below.

[...]
MERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will
then be given.

1.  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To issue a welcome to those present, and to confirm if there are any apologies
for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to
be discussed on the agenda.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A
The minutes of the meeting of the Economic Development, Transport and
Climate Emergency Scrutiny Commission held on 27™ August 2025
have been circulated, and Members will be asked to confirm them as a correct
record.

4. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair is invited to make any announcements as they see fit.

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND
STATEMENTS OF CASE

Any questions, representations and statements of case submitted in
accordance with the Council’s procedures will be reported.

6. PETITIONS
Any petitions received in accordance with Council procedures will be reported.
7. WORKER EXPLOITATION - VERBAL UPDATE

The Director of Tourism, Culture and Economy will give a verbal update on the
response to the task group on Worker Exploitation.



10.

11.

12.

'"ARC OF DEVELOPMENT' REGENERATION Appendix B
OPPORTUNITIES

Director of Planning Development and Transport submits a presentation on
Development Areas in the Heart of Leicester Plan.

CYCLE TRACK DEMARCATION Appendix C

The City Transport Director submits a report to provide members of the
commission with details on the processes to create a cycle track, and the
usage of demarcation signage/lines/material and provide members of the
commission with specific detail about the usage of concrete blocks as a
protection measure for cycle tracks.

ZEV STRATEGY Appendix D
The City Transport Director submits a report to provide members of the
commission with an update on the council’s Zero Emission Vehicle Strategy.

WORK PROGRAMME Appendix E

Members of the Commission will be asked to consider the work programme
and make suggestions for additional items as it considers necessary.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS



A Appendix A

Coo

o

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND CLIMATE EMERGENCY
SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Held: WEDNESDAY, 27 AUGUST 2025 at 5:30 pm

PRESENT:

Councillor Waddington — Chair
Councillor Cassidy — Vice Chair

Councillor Bonham Councillor O'Neill
Councillor Porter Councillor Rae Bhatia

166. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting.

Clirs Waddington and Rae Bhatia would need to leave the meeting at 7pm.
167. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests they may have had in the
business to be discussed.

There were no declarations of interest.
168. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

In the item on the minutes from the previous meeting, it incorrectly said the
previous meeting was 23 April 2024, when in fact it was 23 April 2025.

AGREED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Economic Development,
Transport and Climate Emergency Scrutiny Commission held on 25t
June be confirmed as a correct record subject to the above correction.



169. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

170.

171.

172.

The Chair relayed the below form the City Transport Director:

e The City Transport Director would once again like to thank
members of the commission for their engagement with the Local
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP).

e Ward councillors would be invited to attend sessions in
September as part of our wider public engagement and
consultation approach - these would be arranged at parliamentary
constituency level, given that many routes ran through or
adjacent to wards.

e Officers were reviewing the possibility of issuing paper maps,
again at parliamentary constituency level, to ward councillors.
This was likely to be done on a request basis to minimise
financial and environmental impacts, but would be an open
invitation.

e Details would be shared of the consultation platform and how
ward councillors could make comments via that should they wish
to.

e Officers would bring the results of the public engagement to the
commission when available, subject to arrangements and
scheduling with the commission.

The Chair announced that they would be leaving the meeting at 7.00 pm due to
another commitment. It was also noted that Councillor Rae Bhatia would be
leaving at 7.00pm. The Vice Chair assumed the chairing of the meeting for the
remainder of the session.

QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE
The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.
PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.
MARKET PLACE - VERBAL UPDATE

The Director of Tourism, Culture and Economy gave a verbal update on the
Market Place. It was noted that:

e A public consultation had been conducted with around 1700

respondents, and just over 60 per cent supported locating the market in
front of the Food Hall/ Corn Exchange, equating to more than 1000

2



people.

The consultation had provided input into the future use of the area, with
strong public support for creating a major new flexible event space in
front of the Corn Exchange.

During the consultation process, a special Scrutiny meeting was held in
December 2024 to discuss the proposals. Comments had been fed in to
inform the scheme.

The planning application for the public realm scheme in front of the Corn
Exchange had been submitted on 2 June, and this included drainage,
lighting and infrastructure. This application was validated by planners on
27 June and was currently in consultation.

Archaeological investigations were underway, as was standard for a
capital scheme of this nature, and findings were due shortly.

Subject to planning permission being granted and a formal
[...]
 white paper had commented on hidden pockets
of unemployment, such as people who had decided not to look for work
for a variety of reasons. Some of these people could potentially get
back into productive work with the right support.

e Getting people into work could help reduce the welfare bill and also raise
people’s quality of life.

e It would be important to work closely with employers to identify
companies who wanted to engage with these cohorts of people and
provide opportunities.

e The draft plan could be shared with members of the Commission, and

members were invited to submit comments to inform the final plan.

AGREED:
1) That the report be noted.
2) That comments made by members of this commission to be taken
into account.
3) For the draft plan to be shared with members of the commission and
comments be invited



174. UPDATE ON LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE BUSINESS AND SKILLS
PARTNERSHIP

The Director of Tourism, Culture and Economy submitted a report to update the
Commission on the development and delivery of the Business and Skills
Partnership for Leicester and Leicestershire. It was noted that:

The role of the Business and Skills Partnership and its corresponding
Business Board was to work with businesses and stakeholders to drive
economic growth and deliver relevant business support initiatives at a
regional level across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland.

The partnership’s role included a focus on dedicated enterprise zones
across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland, including MIRA
Technology Park near Hinckley, Loughborough University Science and
Enterprise Park (LUSEP) and Charnwood Campus in Loughborough.
As well as delivering skills and apprenticeship support through the
Leicester and Leicestershire Careers Hub, delivering the government
funded business support service (Growth Hub) alongside the locally
funded Create Growth programme, and supporting local economic
growth planning.

The work was aligned with the emerging government plan, which set out
a focus on priority growth sectors, national policy and ideas on
infrastructure, environment and places. School places and national
business growth priorities were highlighted alongside local growth hub
support.

A business board had been formed to provide a business voice into local
decision making, with a private sector chair and representation from
different sectors.

Innovation and collaboration with university partners on employment and
business skills were highlighted, with sub-groups being established to
focus on different areas and programmes as they developed.

Funding was in place to support elements of employment and business
skills as national policy developed following the closure of the Local
Enterprise Partnerships including the LLEP in 2024.

In discussions with Members, the following was noted:

Concern was raised that several successful local businesses were not
represented on the board, despite their national recognition and the
valuable insight they could provide on running successful businesses.

It was acknowledged that it was not possible to include every business,
as some national and global companies did not always wish to engage,
but there were opportunities to review this and reach out to additional
representatives and business organisations across the city and county if



175.

there were any obvious omissions.

e Suggestions were made for other businesses that could be approached,
including large retailers and employers that originated in Leicester, and it
was agreed that the team would review who had been contacted so far
and consider further representation.

e Leicester was highlighted as having a distinct economy compared with
the county, with many smaller businesses and a diverse workforce,
some of whom did not have English as their first language. Members
emphasised the importance of reflecting this in board representation if
possible.

e |t was suggested that the business board should not seek to create a
parallel structure to the existing business representative bodies such as
the East Midlands Chamber or the Federation of Small Businesses.
Their involvement in the board would help to address the challenge of
how to maximise representation from a broad range of diverse
businesses and sectors.

e Members stressed the importance of the board making a positive
difference and delivering tangible benefits for local people, and
assurance was given that the board aimed to support programmes of
work in transition, business support and small business development,
with a focus on ensuring growth translated into meaningful outcomes for
local businesses.

AGREED:
1) That the Commission note the report.
2) That comments made by members of this commission to be taken
into account.

UPDATE ON WORKSPACES CAPITAL FUNDING

Councillor Waddington left the meeting prior to the consideration of this item.
Councillor Rae Bhatia left the meeting prior to the consideration of this item.
Councillor Cassidy Chaired the meeting from this item onwards.

The Director of Tourism, Culture and Economy gave a presentation to update
the commission on Workspaces Capital Funding using the slides attached.

Additional key points included:

e The Council had been growing a very successful workspace portfolio
over many years, and in particular in the last 18 months.

e Dock 3-5 opened in Autumn 2024 and was focussed on innovation
technology businesses, with a mix of office space and light commercial



space.
Dock 3-5 funding had come from the Levelling-up fund in which one
scheme per MP could be applied for, the project of the MP in question
had been support for the Enterprise Zone at Space City around the
National Space Centre. The Council had been required to provide
match funding.

The initial grant-payment was non-repayable, and the Council could
generate revenue and create jobs from the workspace. It could also
generate a surplus that could be invested in Council services.

The city also had a strength in crea
[...]
 Montfort University and would be establishing
a repair shop in Canopy to restore leather objects.

The Council were in conversation with Leicester start-ups to support

9



176.

177.

scalable technology businesses who may want to move in.

e Companies wanted to be part of an entrepreneurial community, and this
was being established at canopy.

e Members could visit the site and would be invited to the launch.

AGREED:
1) That the presentation be noted.
2) That comments made by members of this commission to be taken
into account.
3) The members would be invited to the Canopy launch events

WORK PROGRAMME

Members of the Commission were invited to consider content of the work
programme and were invited to make suggestions for additions as appropriate
to be brought to future meetings.

It was requested that the Commission consider concrete blocks in the
carriageway for cycle lanes and why there was no consultation on them.

The work programme was noted.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

There being no further items of urgent business, the meeting finished at 19:14.

10



Minute Item 175

11



.Z-I:.

Growth from 6 to 10 business

Workspace Growth 2024-25
workspaces — growth
Dock 3/4/5 — opened Sept 2024

pEE
s 145 DOCK
anopy — opening Oct 2025

Total lettable space c A N 0 P Y

Turnover to
tenant businesses Greshham

direct jobs supported ‘ WOR!ZS \ %

Lelcester
City Cou







vl

Dock 3-5 Capital Funding

Levelling Up Fund* £f12.2m| 72.6%
Leicester City Council f1.1m| 6.6%
LLEP £3.5m| 20.8%
Total £16.8m

* Part of total Levelling Up Fund grant of £19.433m

<

Leicester



e R S TR AR N ORY RN RE TSN ANARERARAPRRNENL

e

/ . |

R O O O N O N

O R O O 1 G 1 G L 1 O o
1 g 7 1T |




o1

Canopy Capital Funding

Levelling Up Fund £9.9m | 67.8%
Leicester City Council £f4.7m|32.2%
Total £14.6m

<

Leicester



'ARKING

'NO PARKING

CANOPY




81

CANOPY




61




0c



¥4

'Arc of Development’

Regeneration
Opportunities

EDTCE
5th November 2025

Leicester
City Council



City Co
[...]
cally connected through a responsive and vibrant urban realm.




(3

) |

B 0 (SN0 D

EIEIELE
B

|
m | ([
(R[N (imm

(imm|ifEimmf

JCCPELELEETEEEREEEE T (YL

Line of lightwell !
e i e e i e i i i

;ed South Elevation

1
W
1
HL1
E

=
TR )y . e i S
LT | i

i x I ] || L)

gl |
T




/‘* g Wiy 8
i . fir. .
re I, 11 )R - ¥ 'O OF PARAPET
~ | 3 g 100925
Hilans > . o
(1T =< S "3 =]
4 | e P , g
i I SeEY i
3 1 ‘ = g
‘ Ik ‘ ; 8
4 r | bl L= , Ema
; 3 e S MU i P
" LEVEL 11 s
1T g
g
w_|
E
|

7
|
|
|
|
|

N NYHONVA

Exping vees o e cesnes

2
N e -

Exsing vees 1ot o
fr

Progosed basyacs o sieps (s




AI iy
| /)
HIIAATE

ISimEm
T

——
| s )

|

i
| s IEEEEE=
im RS

& | 1T
=1 1T










S
=3
=

i
D
- B
tior & =
= 1S
i)

-« ,...:.ww LN T

e ;v : eS|

! = b/ MR » o_.,._.. -y .\.lﬂn’.m &:.r _- —
~__.ﬂ.‘m? - , kL

[




d . a







bonvid gt e
YLIU sl by et (TN

A whi s 6,000 e bt e
B ol et oy 206

e
ST L L avasdy

AbStiyanl ) 167 g «
N Rty - e,

TN b e ey AN e
GUORTTIE e bty 1
e

SN 0TI deen Wt
WS OOV and e gty
Aoty

TS - eptars gl
TPt e b rer

PR YU Lo W
Waki g are the wereny

Y

Any
questions?



Appendix C

Cycle Track Demarcation
EDTCE Scrutiny

Date of meeting: 05 November 2025

Lead director/officer: Daniel Pearman

41



Useful information

B Ward(s) affected: All Wards

B Report author: Daniel Pearman

B Author contact details: 0116 454 3061
B Report version number: 01

1.1

1.2

2.2

2.3

24

3.2

3.3

Purpose of Report

To provide members of the commission with details on the processes to
create a cycle track, and the usage of demarcation signage/lines/material

To provide members of the commission with specific detail about the usage
of concrete blocks as a protection measure for cycle tracks.

Definition of a cycle track

Though the terms are often used interchangeably, there is a legal distinction
between a cycle track and a cycle lane.

A Cycle Track is defined in primary legislation as a way over which the
public have a right to pass and repass by pedal cycle, and wh
[...]
al vertical wands
also installed to increase
visibility to approaching
drivers.

currently in design to
reduce severance to
pedestrians.







Appendix D

ZEV Strategy
EDTCE Scrutiny

Date of meeting: 05 November 2025

Lead director/officer: Daniel Pearman

63



Useful information

B Ward(s) affected: All Wards

B Report author: Daniel Pearman

B Author contact details: 0116 454 3061
B Report version number: 01

1.1

2.2

2.3

24

3.2

Purpose of Report

To provide members of the commission with an update on the council’s Zero
Emission Vehicle Strategy

Background

The city council has been actively developing a Zero Emission Vehicle (ZEV)
strategy, to outline how we shall support residents and businesses to
transition their vehicles to alternative, zero emission fuels.

Work has been progressing for a number of years, though changes to
government policy and rapid advancements in the sector has required the
strategy be continually refined and information be updated. With the recent
reconfirmation of the ZEV mandate — that no new petrol or diesel vehicles
may be sold after 2030, outside of specific exceptions — and the consolidation
of government funding and clarity therein, it has been possible to finalise our
strategy.

Members of the EDTCE scrutiny commission have been involved during
strategy development, which included a task group established to examine
EV charging points in the city. The findings of this group were reported back
to the commission on the 28 August 2024 and their recommendations helped
shape the strategy.

The strategy directly supports our bid to government under the Local Electric
Vehicle Infrastructure (LEVI) programme, which provides capital funding for
authorities to invest in the delivery of charging solutions where there may be
less market incentive for the private sector.

Summary

Decarbonising the transport network is key to achieving national and local
aims around carbon emissions, and a reduction in combustion emissions
directly su

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND CLIMATE EMERGENCY 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2025 at 5:30 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Waddington - Chair 
 

Councillor Bonham Councillor O'Neill 
Councillor Porter Councillor Rae Bhatia 

 
In Attendance: 

 
Deputy City Mayor Councillor Cutkelvin 
Assistant City Mayor Councillor Whittle 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

  
178. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting. 

Apologies were received form Cllr Clarke and Cllr Osman. 

  
179. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have had in the 

business to be discussed. 
 
Councillor Porter declared that he had asked for the item on Cycle Track 
Demarcation to come to the Commission. 
  

180. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 It was noted that in the minutes from the meeting on 25 June, the Executive 

members were present, but were not marked as being so on the minutes.   

AGREED:  

1) That the minutes of the meeting of the Economic Development, 
Transport and Climate Emergency Scrutiny Commission held on 27th 
August be confirmed as a correct record. 

 



2) That the minutes of 25th June be amended as above. 
  

181. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 Officers were advised that members would have read reports prior to the 

meeting. 
  

182. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received. 

  
183. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received. 

  
184. WORKER EXPLOITATION - VERBAL UPDATE 
 
 The Director of Tourism, Culture and Economy gave a verbal update on the 

response to the task group on worker exploitation. It was noted that: 
 

• The work of the Scrutiny Task had been well-received and had been 
presented to the City Mayor Briefing on 22nd May.  The Director of 
Tourism, Culture and Economy had been working with the executive 
over recent months on the executive response, and a discussion was 
pending at an upcoming City Mayor Briefing with other executive 
members. 

• The establishment of the government’s Fair Work Agency that was 
looking to bring enforcement bodies together was being tracked.  It was 
anticipated that this would go live from April 2026. 

• The Deputy City Mayor for Housing, Economy and Neighbourhoods had 
been an observer on the Local Government Association (LGA)’s work on 
modern slavery.  An LGA report on this was imminent and it was hoped 
that this report could inform the executive response to the task group.  
Additionally, council guidelines on the issue had been found online and it 
was aimed to incorporate these into the executive response. 

• A review of the work of Operation Tacit – the intensive enforcement 
activity undertaken by national enforcement bodies between 2020 and 
2022 in Leicester’s garment sector - had been undertaken by the 
national Director of Labour Market Enforcement.  Publication of this 
review had been delayed at a ministerial level since 2023, but had been 
published on the day of this Scrutiny Commission Meeting.  This was 
relevant work that would inform the executive response.  The Task 
Group should take credit for lobbying for the report to be published. 

• The Operation Tacit report had shown that in the overall findings, the 
degree of non-compliance in the garment industry in Leicester was lower 
than in other manufacturing sectors.  Additionally, worker exploitation in 
terms of forced or compulsory labour as defined in the Modern Slavery 



Act 2015 was not found.   
• The Operation Tacit Report contained a recommendation to ensure that 

planning for future prevention needed to be founded on robust 
assessment of available evidence. 

• A written executive response would come before the Commission in 
January 2026. 

 
In discussions with Members it was noted that: 
 

• The task group had looked at a wide spectrum of exploitation and not 
just modern slavery.  The need for evidence had been highlighted in the 
task group report.  Evidence could be collected at a local level. 

• It was suggested that the Council had not acted until the issue was 
highlighted.  It was further noted that it was important to learn the 
lessons of the past. 

• It was suggested that a recent report on illegal migrants working illegally 
showed that the issue needed continued focus. 

 
 
Councillor Bonham joined the meeting during the consideration of this item. 
 

 
AGREED: 
 

1) That the update be noted. 
2) That a written response from the Executive be considered at 

the next meeting of the Commission. 
  

185. 'ARC OF DEVELOPMENT' REGENERATION OPPORTUNITIES 
 
 The Director of Planning Development and Transport gave a presentation on 

Development Areas in the Heart of Leicester Plan.  Key points to note were as 
follows: 

• New housing developments were considered beneficial to Leicester’s 
retail centre. 

• A summary of developments within the arc was given as follows: 
Waterside 

o The Waterside development was secured via a Compulsory 
Purchase Order. 

o The scheme had been under development for a decade and had 
reached a midway point. 

o Funding had largely come from central government funding of 
£25m. 

o £300m of private investment had been generated through the 
scheme. 

o The development included various types of buildings including 



rental houses and houses for sale, student accommodation, 
private office space and leisure facilities.  

o The scheme was nationally recognised for best practice and was 
referenced as a case study for devolution. 

o The private sector was responding to emerging opportunities. 
o Development was around half-way through completion. 

 
East City 

o St Margarets Bus Station had been a significant development for 
the city. 

o Planning permission was secured for around 100 units at the 
newly obtained Corah site. 

o Plans were underway for apartments in the Churchgate area. 
o It was noted that there was currently a national hiatus in the 

apartment sector, with construction issues and industry costs 
cited as the main causes. A stock of schemes was awaited. 
 
Lee circle 

o Fleet House had been completed recently and provided housing 
accommodation. A second phase was well advanced. 

o Student accommodation had been completed at the former 
International Hotel. It was noted that this would increase city 
footfall. 

o The Phoenix extension was now complete with a rooftop garden. 
 
St Georges 

o The street pedestrian scheme and improvements to the highway 
scheme would aid regeneration of surrounding land. 

 

In discussions with members, the following was noted: 

• The Commission commended the success of the Waterside 
development and recognised the efforts to achieve pleasant aesthetics. 
It was noted that flooding measures had been a key design 
consideration. 

• The Waterside compulsory purchase order was funded through the 
£25m government grant. The Council had been responsible for acquiring 
land, appointing a development partner and cost capping. The land was 
then sold to the developer at full market value.  

• The matter of stalled apartment developments was a national issue 
which linked with Bond Markets. 

• The Heart of Leicester Plan would help to increase investor confidence.  
Workspace investments gave a positive outlook. 



• Proposals were in place with Homes England to draw down more 
housing funding. 

• Waterside had created a mixed community and there was now a school 
in place. 

• It was noted that a significant number of families were residing within the 
city centre. If demand for larger apartments were to emerge, 
development could be considered. 

• Commission members raised highways issues around the areas of Frog 
Island and Woodgate. Investment into the green bus fleet was noted. 

• Agencies preferred proposals with scope for large development. 
• Work was still being considered within the Fosse Ward and 

conversations with landowners was ongoing. Compulsory Purchase 
Orders tended to be lengthy processes and required funding.  

 

AGREED: 

1) That the presentation be noted. 
2) That comments made by members of this commission to be taken 

into account. 
  

186. CYCLE TRACK DEMARCATION 
 
 The City Transport Director submitted a report to provide members of the  

commission with details on the processes to create a cycle track, and the  
usage of demarcation signage/lines/material and provide members of the  
commission with specific detail about the usage of concrete blocks as a  
protection measure for cycle tracks. 
 
A presentation was given using the slides as attached with the agenda.  Other 
key points included: 
 

• On fully separated cycle tracks, delineation blocks had been installed so 
that visually impaired pavement-users were aware of them. 

• Concrete blocks allowed for protection.  The purpose of blocks and 
height-difference was to protect users. 

• At a national and local level, many people had reported that they did not 
cycle due to concerns around the dangers posed by motor traffic.  
Division of cycle-tracks allowed people to cycle safely. 

• Demarcation of cycle lanes/tracks also protected pedestrians form 
cyclists. 

• The features on Aylestone Road were aimed to balance the costs 
involved as there were rules around how grants were used.  Additionally, 
it had been necessary to retain the width of the road and to avoid impact 
on road traffic. 

• A new crossing facility was being designed on Aylestone Road. 



• Installation of cycle tracks/lanes did not require a Traffic Regulation 
Order unless they were contra-flow.  

 
 
In discussions with Members, the following was noted: 
 

• In response to queries about the suitability of concrete blocks and 
whether similar cycle tracks could be installed in other areas, such as 
Hinckley Road, it was explained that it was important that designs were 
suitable for the environments.  It had been found that where designs had 
been forced in other areas of the country, it had not worked.  The 
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan was being developed, and 
infrastructure and demand was being assessed and identified.  A 
majority of those engaged with had expressed preferences for cycle 
tracks as they wanted the space.  It was noted that whilst Hinckley Road 
was wide for most of its length, it did contain narrow areas and junctions, 
and it would be important to ensure that the road’s capacity was not 
restricted.  It was necessary to see how a system could fit and how it 
could be realised where there were conflicting priorities. 

• With regard to concerns raised about cyclists not using cycle tracks, it 
was noted that cyclists had been engaged with on this as part of a 
consultation that would be brought back in the new year.  It was 
suggested that some cyclists did not use the tracks as they needed to 
get somewhere that the track did not support (for instance, needing to 
turn right when a track did not allow).  Additionally, there were safety 
concerns where tracks ran across driveways where there was poor 
visibility due to trees, and cyclists were concerned about cars backing 
out.   

• It was important to understand that not all cyclists were of the same 
ability level and not all cycled with the same purpose. 

• It was crucial to understand that the more extensive the network, the 
more people would cycle, which would mean fewer cars on the road.  
This had been supported by evidence nationally and internationally. 

• In response to points made about the need to be pragmatic about what 
could and could not be done, and where adding cycle lanes/tracks would 
add value and the need for a mature model, it was noted that longer 
term-plans were being made and work would be proposed on this, but 
they would be dependent on grants as they were awarded for specific 
purposes. 

• Issues with the cycle track on Beaumont Leys Lane could be discussed 
outside the meeting.  

• It was necessary to look at issues on a network level. 
• Concerns were raised regarding concrete blocks obstructing turning 

motorists.  This would be considered by officers. 
• Legal advice would be sought on the requirements for consultation on 

cycle lane/track instalment under government legislation. 
• It was noted that a footpath could not be converted to a cycle track/lane 



without creating a public bridleway. 
• With regard to concerns raised about the sudden raise in kerbs on 

Aylestone Road, it was explained that the intention was that they were 
unidirectional, so this should avoid issues with oncoming cyclists. It was 
also explained that there was a slight slant on the cyclist side to give 
some protection.  They could be examined for pedal impact and other 
signs that they had been a hazard. 

 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That comments made by members of this commission to be taken 

into account. 
  

187. ZEV STRATEGY 
 
 The City Transport Director submitted a report and gave a presentation to 

provide members of the commission with an update on the council’s Zero 
Emission Vehicle Strategy. Key points were included within the agenda pack. 

In response to questions and comments raised by the Commission, it was 
noted that: 

• Large power stations were identified as the most efficient means of 
generating electricity, and relevant research evidence would be 
supplied.  

• Domestic charging often took place overnight for households with 
driveways.  This created barriers and price disparities between 
households depending on access, domestic charging being the cheaper 
option. Quick charging alternatives and neighbourhood charging 
schemes could help. 

• Research found that the majority of car purchases were for second hand 
vehicles. Availability of second-hand electric vehicles was increasing 
and this would in turn create more demand for charging. 

• Other local authorities having invested in hydrogen fuelling had 
experienced issues with establishing infrastructures.   

• Government strategy considered wider factors such as freight and rail 
services.  

• The benefits of being a ‘late adopter’ were discussed to build upon the 
experience of others. 

• Commission members suggested incentive options such as allowing 
electric vehicle users to access bus lanes, or to provide free parking at 
charging points.  

 



 

AGREED: 

1) That the presentation be noted. 
2) That comments made by members of this commission to be taken 

into account. 
  

188. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The work programme was noted.   

  
189. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 There being no further items of urgent business, the meeting finished at 19:29. 

 

 


